
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

HAMMOND DIVISION 
 

IN RE: CJA PANEL MEMBERS      General Order 2024-34 

ORDER 

 Having reviewed this division’s CJA Panel Selection Committee Report, it is in all things 

APPROVED. The attorneys listed on Attachment 1 to the Committee Report are all reappointed 

or appointed members in good standing of the federal bar of this district and have sufficient 

qualifications and experience to serve as CJA panel members. 

 Accordingly, the attorneys listed on Attachment 1 to the Committee Report are hereby 

established as the CJA panel for the terms denoted. Pursuant to Paragraph II(A) of the Appendix 

to this District’s CJA Plan, the Clerk is to maintain a copy of Attachment 1 along with a copy of 

this Order which will constitute as to each panel member “a statement of his or her qualifications 

and experience.” 

 The Clerk is to furnish a copy of this Order and Attachment to each Judge and Magistrate 

Judge of this court. 

 

ENTERED this 22nd day of November, 2024. 

 

/s/ Philip P. Simon       /s/ Gretchen S. Lund  
Philip P. Simon, Judge      Gretchen S. Lund, Judge 
 
 
/s/ James T. Moody       /s/ Theresa L. Springmann  
James T. Moody, Judge                Theresa L. Springmann, Judge 
 
 
/s/ Joseph S. Van Bokkelen      /s/ Jon E. DeGuilio  
Joseph S. Van Bokkelen, Judge     Jon E. DeGuilio, Judge 



Attachment 1 

Reappoint          Appoint  
Maryam A. Afshar-Stewart (2027) 
11890 Broadway 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-525-1000 
Fax 219-525-1000 
MAStewart@straccilaw.com 
Russell W. Brown, Jr. (2027) 
9223 Broadway, Ste E 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-750-9380 
rbrown@theregionlawyers.com 
Visvaldis P. Kupsis (2027) 
1158 W. Lincolnway Ste 1C 
Valparaiso, IN 46385 
219-465-6240 
Fax 219-465-5333 
vpkupsis@hotmail.com 
Sheldon Nagelberg (2027) 
11113 S. St. Lawrence Ave. 
Chicago, IL 60628 
312-305-5278 
sbnagelberglaw@att.net 
Mark A. Psimos (2027) 
500 W. 81st Avenue Ste C 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-6969 
Fax 219-769-3875 
mark@psimoslaw.com 
Susan M. Severtson (2027) 
7895 Broadway 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-8113 
Fax 219-769-7993 
susan@severtsonlaw.com 

Jonathan S. Bedi (2026) 
53 W. Jackson Blvd. Ste 1505 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312-525-2017 
jbedi@bedisinger.com 
Matthew N. Fech (2026) 
P.O. Box 1333 
Crown Point, Indiana 46308 
219-228-8374 
Fax 219-979-5319 
mnf@fech-law.com 
Nathan M. Psimos (2025) 
500 W. 81st Avenue Ste C 
Merrillville, IN 46410 
219-769-6969 
Fax 219-769-6971 
nathan@psimoslaw.com 
James Michael Woods (2025) 
11890 Broadway 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
219-525-1000 
Fax 219-525-1000 
Jmwoods@straccilaw.com 


